
1977
DEPUIS/S INCE

KLR HS 70B

944, Des Hérons
Saint-Pie, (Qc) Canada
J0H 1W0

T : (450) 388-0404
T : 1-800-918-8777

info@klrsystems.com
www.klrsystems.com



�ì��

Contents��
�/�����E�d�/�&�/�����d�/�K�E���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���î��

�d�Z�����‰�Œ�}���µ���š�����Œ���v�������v�����š�Ç�‰���������•�]�P�v���š�]�}�v���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���î��

�s���Œ�•�]�}�v���}�(���‰�Œ�}���µ���š�l�����]�š�]�}�v���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���î��

�^���Œ�]���o���v�µ�u�����Œ���o�}�����š�]�}�v�W���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���î��

�E���u�������v�����������Œ���•�•���}�(���š�Z�����u���v�µ�(�����š�µ�Œ���Œ���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

�������o���Œ���š�]�}�v���}�(�����}�v�(�}�Œ�u�]�š�Ç���Á�]�š�Z���•�š���v�����Œ���•���}�(���‰�Œ�}���µ���š�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

�Z���v�P�����}�(�����‰�‰�o�]�����š�]�}�v�•���]�v�š���v���������µ�•�������v�����P���v���Œ���o���(�µ�v���š�]�}�v�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

���]�u���v�•�]�}�v�•�����v�����Á���]�P�Z�š���~�(�}�Œ���š�Œ���v�•�‰�}�Œ�š�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

�/�E�^�d���>�>���d�/�K�E���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

�W�}�Á���Œ���(�}�Œ�����o�����š�Œ�]���]�š�Ç�����v�������]�Œ�������š�����X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ï��

�>�}�����š�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z�����]�v�•�š�Œ�µ���š�]�}�v�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ð��

�K�W���Z���d�/�K�E���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ð��

���}�v�š�Œ�}�o���‰���v���o���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ð��

�K�v�l�}�(�(�����]�Œ���‰�Œ���•�•�µ�Œ���W�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ð��

�d���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�������}�v�š�Œ�}�o�o���Œ���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ð��

�����o�š���‰�}�š���v�š�]�}�u���š���Œ���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ñ��

�^���&���d�z���W�Z�������h�d�/�K�E�^���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ñ��

�W���Œ�•�}�v���o���‰�Œ�}�š�����š�]�À�����X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ñ��

�^�����µ�Œ�]�š�Ç���o�������o�•�X���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ñ��

�^���(���š�Ç�����}�u�‰�}�v���v�š�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ò��

�D���/�E�d���E���E���������E�������>�����E�/�E�'���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ò��

�W�Œ���À���v�š�]�À�����u���]�v�š���v���v�������•���Z�����µ�o�����X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ò��

���o���������Œ���‰�o�������u���v�š���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���ó��

���]�•���•�•���u���o�����š�Z�����š�}�‰���‰���Œ�š���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���õ��

�^�]�o�]���}�v���Á�Z�����o���Œ���‰�o�������u���v�š���~�•���u�����‰�Œ�}�������µ�Œ�����(�}�Œ���Z�����š�]�v�P�����o�}���l�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ì��

���Æ�‰�o���v���š�]�}�v�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ï��

�Z���‰�o�����������Œ�]�À�]�v�P�������o�š�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ð��

�Z���‰�o�����������Z���]�v���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ñ��

�D���/�E�d���E���E���������E�����Z���W���Z���d�/�K�E�^�����z���d�����,�E�/���/���E�^���&�Z�K�D���<�>�Z���^�z�^�d���D�^���/�E���X���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ñ��

�������Œ���•�•�����v�������}�v�š�����š���]�v�(�}�Œ�u���š�]�}�v���(�}�Œ���•���Œ�À�]�������š�����Z�v�]���]���v�•���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ñ��

�������K�D�D�/�^�^�/�K�E�/�E�'���K�&���d�,�����W�Z�K���h���d���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ñ��



�í��

�^�W���Z�����W���Z�d�^���>�/�^�d���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X���í�ò��

���y�W�>�K���������s�/���t�^���<�>�Z�X�,�^�ó�ì�����X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�í�ô

�s�����h�h�D�����E�������>�K�t���Z���·�í���K�W�d�/�K�E���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�î

�s�����h�h�D���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�ï

�����W�W�/�E�'�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�ð

���>�K�t���Z���·�í���^�z�^�d���D�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�ñ

���>�K�t���Z���·�î���K�W�d�/�K�E�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�ô

�W���E���>�����K�E�d�Z�K�>�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�õ

�^�h�W�W�K�Z�d�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�î�õ

�W�E���h�D���d�/���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�ì

�^�����>���Z���h�W�W���Z���D�����,���E�/���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�î

�h�W�W���Z���^�����>���Z�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�ñ

�^�����>���Z���>�K�t���Z���D�����,���E�/���X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�ï

�D�K�d�K�Z�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�ð

�>�K�t���Z���^�����>���Z�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ï�õ

���>�����d�Z�/�����>���W�>���E�^�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�X�ð�ï



�î��

IDENTIFICATION��
The��product��brand��and��type��designation��
�<�>�Z�X�,�^�ó�ì����

�����P���•�����o���Œ��

Version��of��product/edition��
�d���l�����v�}�š�����š�Z���š�����À���Œ�Ç���‰�]���š�µ�Œ�������v�������À���Œ�Ç�����}���µ�u���v�š���Á���Œ�����v�}�š�����•�‰�����]���o�o�Ç���(�}�Œ�������o���(�š���}�Œ�������Œ�]�P�Z�š���À���Œ�•�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z�]�•��
�‰�Œ�}���µ���š�X���d�Z���•�����]�v�•�š�Œ�µ���š�]�}�v�•���Œ���u���]�v�����‰�‰�Œ�}�‰�Œ�]���š�����(�}�Œ���š�Z�����}�‰�‰�}�•�]�š���X���d�Z�����o���(�š���À���Œ�•�]�}�v���]�•���š�Z�����u�]�Œ�Œ�}�Œ���}�(���š�Z����
�Œ�]�P�Z�š�X��

How��to��recognize��left��or��right:��

�&�}�Œ�����Æ���u�‰�o���U���š�Z�����(�}�o�o�}�Á�]�v�P���‰�]���š�µ�Œ�����•�Z�}�Á�•���š�Z���š���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ���]�•�������o���(�š�r�Z���v�����À���Œ�•�]�}�v�X���z�}�µ���v���������š�}���]�u���P�]�v����
�Ç�}�µ�Œ�•���o�(���}�v���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ���(�����]�v�P���]�v���š�Z�������]�Œ�����š�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z�����(�o�}�Á�U�����v�����š�Z�����Z���v�����š�Z���š���Z���‰�‰���v���š�}���������š�Z�����•�]�������}�(��
�š�Z�����•�����o���Œ���P�]�À�����š�Z�������v�•�Á���Œ�X����

Serial��number��location:����
�>�}�����š�������]�v���š�Z�����������l�U���}�v���š�}�‰���}�(���š�Z�����‰�v���µ�u���š�]�����u�}���µ�o���•�X��

Flow��

�>���(�š���Z���v���� �Z�]�P�Z�š���Z���v����



�ï��

Name��and��address��of��the��manufacturer��
�<�>�Z���^�z�^�d���D�^���/�E���X��

�õ�ð�ð���,���Œ�}�v���^�š�Œ�����š�U��

�^���]�v�š�r�W�]���U���Y�µ���������U�������v��������

�:�ì�,���í�t�ì ��

Declaration��of��conformity��with��standards��of��products��
�^�š���v�����Œ���W��������

Range��of��applications��intended��use��and��general��functions��
�d�Z�]�•�������À�]�������Z���•���������v�������•�]�P�v�������š�}���Œ���u�}�À�����š�Z�������]�Œ���u�}�•�š�o�Ç�U���•�����o���‰�o���•�š�]���������P�����v�������µ�š���š�Z�������Æ�����•�•���}�(���š�Z���������P�X���/�š��
�]�•�����o�•�}�����}�u�‰�����š�U���o�]�P�Z�š�Á���]�P�Z�š���•�}���]�š�������v���������Œ���‰�]���o�Ç���Œ���‰�o�����������(�}�Œ���u���]�v�š���v���v�������Á�]�š�Z�}�µ�š���•�š�}�‰�‰�]�v�P���š�Z����
�‰�Œ�}���µ���š�]�}�v�X���d�Z�������µ�š�}�u���š�]�����•�����o���Œ�������v���������]�v�•�š���o�o���������]�Œ�����š�o�Ç���}�v���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ���}�Œ���}�v�������u�}���]�o�����µ�v�]�š�X����

Dimensions��and��weight��(for��transport)��

INSTALLATION��
�d�Z�����(�}�o�o�}�Á�]�v�P���‰�]���š�µ�Œ�����•�Z�}�Á�•���Z�}�Á���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ���]�•���u���]�v�o�Ç���]�v�•�š���o�o���������]�Œ�����š�o�Ç���}�v���������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ�X��

Power��for��electricity��and��air��data��
���o�����š�Œ�]���W���í�î�ì�À�U���ò�ì���Z���Œ�š�Ì�U���í���‰�Z���•����

�W�v���µ�u���š�]���W���ô�ì���‰�•�]��

���š�š�����Z���u���v�š���~�ð��
�•���Œ���Á�•�•��

�����i�µ�•�š�����o�����•���Œ���Á��

���]�Œ���‰�o�µ�P��
�í�î�ì�À���‰�o�µ�P��

���o�}�Á���Œ���•�š���v�����Œ�������}�o�o���Œ��
�~�À�����µ�µ�u�•��



�ð��

Location��of��the��instructions��
�/�v�•�š�Œ�µ���š�]�}�v�•���o�}�����š�]�}�v�W�����µ�Œ�]�v�P���š�Z�����•�Z�]�‰�u���v�š���}�(���š�Z�]�•�������À�]�����U���Z�]�•���]�v�•�š�Œ�µ���š�]�}�v�•�����Œ�����]�v���š�Z�����‰�����l���P�]�v�P���]�š�•���o�(�X�����o�•�}�U��
�š�Z�]�•�����}���µ�u���v�š���]�•�����À���]�o�����o�����}�v�o�]�v�����W���Á�Á�Á�X�l�o�Œ�•�Ç�•�š���u�•�X���}�u��

OPERATION��
Control��panel��

�Z���Œ�����Ç�}�µ�������v�����}�v�š�Œ�}�o���š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ���U���š�Z�����•�‰���������}�(���š�Z���������o�š�•�����v�����š�µ�Œ�v���}�v�l�}�(�(���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�X��

�Ž�d���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ���•�����Œ�����]�v�������o�•�]�µ�•���~	v���•

On/off��air��pressure:����
�d�Z�����Z�����š���Œ���Á�}�v�[�š���š�µ�Œ�v���}�v���]�(���š�Z�������]�Œ���‰�Œ���•�•�µ�Œ�����•�Á�]�š���Z���]�•���}�(�(�����������µ�•�����}�(�������‰�Œ���•�•�µ�Œ�����À���o�À���X���d�Z�]�•���‰�Œ���À���v�š�•���š�Z����
�Z�����š���Œ�����µ�Œ�v�]�v�P���]�š�•���o�(�����������µ�•�����š�Z���Œ�����]�•���v�}�����]�Œ���µ�o���š�]�v�P�����]�Œ���]�v���š�Z�����•�Ç�•�š���u�X���^�]�u�‰�o�Ç���š�µ�Œ�v���}�v���š�Z�������]�Œ���‰�Œ���•�•�µ�Œ����
�(�]�Œ�•�š�U�����v�����š�Z���v���š�Z�����Z�����š���Œ�X����

Temperature��controller��

���Ç���š�µ�Œ�v�]�v�P���}�v���š�Z�����Z�����š���Œ�U���š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����Á�]�o�o���P�Œ�����µ���o�o�Ç���Œ�]�•�����µ�‰��
�š�}���Œ�������Z���š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����•���š���‰�}�]�v�š�X��

�d�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����Œ���‹�µ�]�Œ�������(�}�Œ���P�}�}�����Œ���•�µ�o�š���Z�]�P�Z�o�Ç�������‰���v�����}�v���š�Z����
�š�Z�]���l�v���•�•���}�(���š�Z���������P�����v�����š�Z�����•�‰���������}�(���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ�X�������•�]�����o�o�Ç�U��
�Z�]�P�Z���Œ���š�Z�����•�‰���������}�(���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ�U���o���•�•���š�]�u�����š�Z���������P���Á�]�o�o��������
���v�P���P�������]�v�š�}���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�X���Z���]�•�����š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����Á�Z���v���š�Z���������P��
�š���l���•���o���•�•���š�]�u�����š�}���������•�����o�����X���,�]�P�Z���Œ���š�Z�����š�Z�]���l�v���•�•���}�(���š�Z����
�u���š���Œ�]���o�U���Z�]�P�Z���Œ���š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����v�������•���š�}�����������•���Á���o�o�X����

���•���š�Z�����š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����Œ�]�•�����š�}���P���š���š�}���š�Z�����•���š���‰�}�]�v�š�X���/�š���]�•���v�}�Œ�u���o���š�}��
�•�������Z�]�P�Z���Œ���š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����(���Á���•�����}�v���•�����v�����š�Z���v���P�}���µ�v�����Œ���(���Á��
�����P�Œ�����•�X���/�š���Á�]�o�o�����}�Œ�Œ�����š���]�š�•���o�(�����v�����������u�}�Œ�����‰�Œ�����]�•�����P�Œ�����µ���o�o�Ç�X��

�Z�����o���š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ���Ž��

�^���š���š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ���Ž��

�Z���]�•�����•���š���‰�}�]�v�š�•��

���Œ�}�‰���•���š���‰�}�]�v�š��

�����o�š���•�‰��������

�K�E�l�K�&�&�����]�Œ��

�K�E�l�K�&�&���Z�����š���Œ��



�ñ��

Potentiometer��Belt��
�d�Z���������o�š���u�µ�•�š���P�}���š�Z�����•���u�����•�‰�����������•���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ�X���K�v���������À�]�������]�•���š�}���u���l�������]�š�Z���Œ���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ�����v�����š�Z����
�•�����o���Œ���Á�}�Œ�l�]�v�P�X���d���l�������������P�����v�����‰�µ�š���]�š���}�v���š�Z�������}�v�À���Ç�}�Œ���š�Z�����Á���Ç���š�}�����v�P���P�����]�v�š�}���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�X���^�]�u�µ�o���š�����š�Z����
�Á���]�P�Z�š���}�(���š�Z�����‰�Œ�}���µ���š�����Ç���Z���v���X���z�}�µ���Á�]�o�o���•�������]�(���š�Z���������P���P�}���•���(���•�š���Œ���}�Œ���•�o�}�Á���Œ���š�Z���v�������i�µ�•�š���š�Z�����•�‰���������Á�]�š�Z��
�š�Z�����Á�Z�����o���}�v���š�Z�������}�v�š�Œ�}�o���‰���v���o�X����

SAFETY��PRECAUTIONS����
Personal��protective��
Air��blower:���‰�o�����•���U���Á�����Œ���•���(���š�Ç���P�o���•�•���•���Á�Z���v���µ�•�]�v�P�����v�����]�Œ�����o�}�Á���Œ���(�}�Œ�����o�����v�]�v�P�X��

Habit:���&�}�Œ���u�}�Œ�����•���(���š�Ç�U���>�}�v�P���Z���]�Œ���•�Z�}�µ�o�����������š�]�����X���h�•�����•�o�����À���o���•�•�����o�}�š�Z���•�����À�}�]�����•�Z�]�Œ�š�����}�š�š�}�u�•���š�Z���š�����}�µ�o����
���������Œ�]�À�]�v�P���]�v�š�}���š�Z�����u�}�À�]�v�P���‰���Œ�š�X�����o�}�š�Z�]�v�P�������v�������•�]�o�Ç�����������Œ�]�À���v���]�v�š�}���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�����Ç���š�Z���������o�š�������š�]�}�v�X��

Sharp��blades:���d�Z�]�•���u�����Z�]�v�����]�•�����‹�µ�]�‰�‰�������Á�]�š�Z�����������Œ���u�]�������o���������]�v�•�]�����X���t�Z���v�����o���������Z���v���o�]�v�P�U���Á�����Z�]�P�Z�o�Ç��
�Œ�����}�u�u���v�����Á�����Œ�]�v�P�����µ�š���Œ���•�]�•�š���v�š���P�o�}�À���•�����µ�����š�}�����Æ�š�Œ���u���o�Ç���•�Z���Œ�‰�����o���������]�v���š�Z���������•�]�P�v�U���š�Z���Œ���������(�����š�µ�Œ����
�š�Z���š���Œ�}�š���š���•���š�Z�������o���������]�v�•�]�������Á�Z���v���š�Z�����š�}�‰���‰���Œ�š���}�(���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ���]�•�����]�•���•�•���u���o�����X���d�Z�]�•���Z���o�‰���•���(���š�Ç�����µ�š�����}���•��
�v�}�š���Œ���u�}�À�������o�o�������v�P���Œ�X�����}�v�•�]�����Œ���Œ���u�}�À�]�v�P���š�Z�������o���������(�}�Œ���u�}�Œ�����•���(���š�Ç���Á�Z���v���v������������(see��"blade��
replacement"��further��in��the��maintenance��part��to��know��how��to��remove��it)��

Security��labels.��
�^���(���š�Ç���o�������o�•�����Œ�����š�Z���Œ�����(�}�Œ���Ç�}�µ�Œ���•���(���š�Ç�U���<�����‰���š�Z���u�����o�����v�����v�����o���P�]���o���X�����}���v�}�š���Œ���u�}�À�����š�Z���u�����À���v���]�(���]�š���]�•��
���o�}���l�]�v�P���o�]�v�����}�(���•�]�P�Z�š�X���/�(���Ç�}�µ���u�µ�•�š���Œ���‰�o�������������‰�]���������Á�]�š�Z�������•���(���š�Ç���o�������o���}�v���]�š�U���‰�o�����•�����}�Œ�����Œ�������o�������o���š�}���Œ���‰�o��������
�]�š�����•���Á���o�o�X��

�,�}�š���•�µ�Œ�(�������W���d�Z�]�•���u�����Z�]�v�����µ�•���•���Z�]�P�Z���š���u�‰���Œ���š�µ�Œ�����]�v���š�Z�����v�}�Œ�u���o��
���}�v���]�š�]�}�v�•�X���K�v�����}�Œ���u�µ�o�š�]�‰�o�����•�µ�Œ�(�������•���u�]�P�Z�š���������Z�}�š�X���d�Z���•���•���•�µ�Œ�(�������•��
�u���Ç���������Z�}�š���(�}�Œ���•���À���Œ���o���u�]�v�µ�š���•�����(�š���Œ���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ���Z���•���������v���š�µ�Œ�v�������}�(�(�X��

�t�� �����}���Œ�����}�u�u���v�����Á���]�š�]�v�P���í�ñ���u�]�v�µ�š���•�����(�š���Œ���š�Z�����•�Z�µ�š���}�(�(�������(�}�Œ����
���}�]�v�P�����v�Ç���u���]�v�š���v���v�����U�����o�����v�]�v�P�����v�����}�š�Z���Œ���}�‰���Œ���š�]�}�v�•�X��



�ò��

�^�Z���Œ�‰�����o�������•���]�v�•�]�����W���d�Z�]�•���u�����Z�]�v�����µ�•���•������
�����Œ���u�]�����l�v�]�(���X�������Œ���(�µ�o�����•�‰�����]���o�o�Ç���}�v��
�u���]�v�š���v���v�������}�‰���Œ���š�]�}�v�•�����������µ�•�����š�Z�����l�v�]�(�����]�•��
�u�}�Œ�����o�]�l���o�Ç���š�}�����������Æ�‰�}�•�����X�����}�v�•�]�����Œ��
�Œ���u�}�À�]�v�P���š�Z�������o���������(�}�Œ���u�}�Œ�����•���(���š�Ç���Á�Z���v��
�v�����������X���W�o�����•�����µ�•�������µ�š�r�Œ���•�]�•�š���v�š���P�o�}�À���•�X��

Safety��Components��
�d�Z�]�•���u�����Z�]�v�����]�•�������•�]�P�v�������š�}�����������•���•���(�������•���‰�}�•�•�]���o���X�������v�P���Œ�����Œ�����•���Z���À�����������v�����v���o�}�•�������Á�]�š�Z�������•���•���}�Œ�����}�}�Œ�•��
�(�}�Œ�������š�š���Œ���‰�Œ�}�š�����š�]�}�v�•�X��

�^���(���š�Ç���‰���v���o���}�Œ���•���(���š�Ç�����}�}�Œ�•�W�����•�������•���(���š�Ç�����}�u�‰�}�v���v�š�����}���•���v�}�š���š�Œ�Ç���š�}���Œ���u�}�À�����}�Œ���µ�v�•���Œ���Á���š�Z���u���µ�v�o���•�•���]�š���]�•��
�v�������•�•���Œ�Ç���(�}�Œ�������u���]�v�š���v���v�������}�‰���Œ���š�]�}�v�X�����}���l�����‰���]�v���u�]�v�����š�}���µ�•�����‰�������o�}���l�����µ�Œ�]�v�P���š�Z�]�•���‰�Œ�}�������µ�Œ�������v�����š�}��
�Œ�����•�•���u���o�������À���Œ�Ç���•�]�v�P�o�����‰�]�����������•���]�š���Á���•���Á�Z���v���(�]�v�]�•�Z�����X��

MAINTENANCE��AND��CLEANING��
Preventive��maintenance��schedule��
�,���Œ�����]�•�������‹�µ�]���l���Á���Ç���š�}���š���l���������Œ�����}�(���Ç�}�µ�Œ���u�����Z�]�v�������Ç�������‰�Œ���À���v�š�]�À�����u���]�v�š���v���v�������•���Z�����µ�o���W��

PREVENTIVE��MAINTENANCE��
SCHEDULE��

Location�� Procedure�� Time��interval�� Remarks��
�����o�š�•�� �s���Œ�]�(�Ç���š�Z�����Á�����Œ���}�(���������Z��

�����o�š��
�ï���u�}�v�š�Z�•�� �E�}�v����

���Z���]�v�� �s���Œ�]�(�Ç���š�Z�����Á�����Œ���}�(���������Z��
���Z���]�v��

�ï���u�}�v�š�Z�•�� �E�}�v����

���o�����v�]�v�P�� ���]�Œ�����o�}�Á���� �����]�o�Ç�� �&�}�Œ���u�}�Œ�����•���(���š�Ç�U���Á���]�š��
�í�ñ���u�]�v�µ�š���•���š�}���‰�Œ���À���v�š��
���µ�Œ�v��

���o�������� ���Z�����l�������•�����o�����������P�U��
���Z�����l���š�Z�����‹�µ���o�]�š�Ç���}�(���š�Z����
�•�����o�X�����Z�����l���]�(���]�š���]�•������
�•�Z���Œ�‰�����µ�š�X���/�(���v�}�š�U��
���Z���v�P�����}�Œ���Œ�}�š���š�����š�Z����
���o��������

�Á�Z���v���v�����������U���Z�]�P�Z�o�Ç��
�����‰���v���•���}�v���š�Z����
�‰�Œ�}���µ���š�]�}�v�X��

�t�}�Œ�l���Á�]�š�Z�����µ�š�r�Œ���•�]�•�š���v�š��
�P�o�}�À����

�^�]�o�]���}�v���Á�Z�����o�•�� �Z���‰�o���������]�(���]�š�����}���•���v�}�š��
�Z���À���������µ�v�]�(�}�Œ�u���•�����o��
���v�����Z���•�����µ�����o�������]�v�•�]�����X��

�î�r�ï���u�}�v�š�Z�•�� �E�}�v����



�ó��

Blade��replacement��
�����(�}�Œ�������Z���v�P�]�v�P���š�Z�������o�������U���l�����‰���]�v���u�]�v�����š�Z���š���š�Z�������o���������Z���•���š�����Z�v�]�����o�o�Ç���(�}�µ�Œ���•�]�����•���š�}���������µ�•�����������(�}�Œ�����]�š��
�Á�}�Œ�������}�Á�v�X���/�š���]�•���u���������}�Œ�������Œ���u�]���U���•�}���]�š���]�•���Á�}�Œ�v���Œ���•�]�•�š���v�š�V��

�,���Œ�������Œ�����š�Z�����•�š���‰�•���š�}���Œ���u�}�À���l�Œ���‰�o�������l�Œ�}�š���š�����š�Z�������o�������•�W��

�x �d�µ�Œ�v���K�&�&���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�����v�����Á���]�š�����š���o�����•�š���í�ñ���u�]�v�µ�š���•�V
�x �h�v�‰�o�µ�P���š�Z�����‰�}�Á���Œ�����}�Œ���V
�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á�����}�š�Z���Z���v�����•���Œ���Á�•���(�Œ�}�u���š�Z�����À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ���~�À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ���]�•�����v���}�‰�š�]�}�v���}�v

�‰�µ�Œ���Z���•���•�U���š�Z���v���Œ���u�}�À�����š�Z�����À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ�V

�x �K�‰���v���š�Z�����š�}�‰���‰�o���š���V



�ô��

�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á���š�Á�}���•�}���l���š�������‰���•���Œ���Á�•���š�Z���š���Z�}�o�������}�š�Z���š�}�‰�����v�������}�š�š�}�u�����•�•���u���o�Ç���š�}�P���š�Z���Œ�V

�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�Z�����š�}�‰�����•�•���u���o�Ç�V

�x �����Œ���(�µ�o�U���š�Z�]�•���]�•�������•���(���š�Ç���‰�µ�Œ�‰�}�•�����u�����Z���v�]�•�u�X���t�Z���v���š�Z�����š�}�‰�����•�•���u���o�Ç���]�•���]�v�•�š���o�o�����U���š�Z�������o���������]�•
�Œ���]�•�����V

���o��������



�õ��

�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á���ï���•���Œ���Á�•���(�Œ�}�u���š�Z�������o���������Z�}�o�����Œ�V

�x �Z���u�}�À���l�Œ���‰�o�������l�Œ�}�š���š�����š�Z�������o�������V

Disassemble��the��top��part��
�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�Z�����À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ�V
�x �K�‰���v���š�Z�����š�}�‰���}�(���š�Z�����•�����o���Œ�V
�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á���š�Á�}���~�î�•���u���]�v���•���Œ���Á�•���Á�]�š�Z�������ï�l�í�ò�����o�o���v���l���Ç�V



�í�ì��

�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�}�‰���‰���Œ�š�V

Silicon��wheel��replacement��(same��procedure��for��heating��blocks)��
�/�v���š�Z�����(�}�o�o�}�Á�]�v�P���•�š���‰�•�U���}�v�o�Ç���š�Z�����š�}�‰���‰���Œ�š���]�•���•�Z�}�Á�v���š�}�����À�}�]�����Œ���‰�����š�]�v�P�X�����}�š�š�}�u���‰���Œ�š���]�•���š�Z�����•���u�������Æ�����‰�š��
�š�Z���Œ�������Œ�����E�K���•�‰�Œ�]�v�P�•�X����

�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á�����}�š�Z���Z���v�����•���Œ���Á�•���(�Œ�}�u���š�Z�����À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ���~�À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ���]�•�����v���}�‰�š�]�}�v���}�v
�‰�µ�Œ���Z���•���•�U���š�Z���v���Œ���u�}�À�����š�Z�����À�����µ�µ�u�����Z���u�����Œ�X��See��page��6��for��pictures�V

�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�Z�}�•�����š�Z�Œ�������•���Œ���Á�•���~�}�v�����í�ì�r�ï�î�����v�����š�Á�}���,�r�î�ì�•�U���š�Z���v���Œ���u�}�À�����š�Z�����‰�o���š���V



�í�í��

�x �Z���u�}�À�������}�š�Z���~�î�•���•�‰�Œ�]�v�P�•�V

�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�Z���������o�š���•�l���š���V

�x �Z���u�}�À�����š�Z���������o�š�����v�����š�Z�����‰�o���•�š�]�����Á�Z�����o�V



�í�î��

�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á���š�Á�}���•���š���•���Œ���Á�•���}�v���š�Z�������Œ�]�À�]�v�P���Á�Z�����o�����v�����Œ���u�}�À�����]�š�U��careful���Á�Z���v���Ç�}�µ���Œ�����•�•���u���o�����]�š�U
�š�Z���Œ�����]�•�������(�o���š���}�v���š�Z�����•�Z���(�š���š�}���Œ�������]�À�����}�v�����}�(���š�Z�����•���š���•���Œ���Á�•�V

�x �h�v�•���Œ���Á�����}�š�Z���•���Œ���Á�•���}�(���š�Z�����P�µ�]���������v�����µ�v�‰�o�µ�P���������Z�����]�Œ���Z�}�•���•��(The��blue��lip��of��the��hoses��fitting
needs��to��be��pressed��to��be��able��to��remove��the��hose)�V



�í�ï��

�x �z�}�µ���Z���À�������������•�•���š�}���š�Z�����•�]�o�]���}�v���Á�Z�����o�U���Œ���‰�o���������š�Z�����Á�Z�����o���~�í���•���Œ���Á�•�•�V

�x �&�}�o�o�}�Á���š�Z�������Æ�����š���•���u�����•�š���‰�•�����µ�š���Œ���À���Œ�•�������š�}���Œ�����•�•���u���o���X

Explanations��
Pneumatic��explanation:��

�í�X �s���v�š�µ�Œ�]���~�}�‰�š�]�}�v���o�•
�î�X ���}�}�o�]�v�P�����o�}�Á���Œ�•
�ï�X �,�����š�]�v�P�����o�}�Á���Œ
�ð�X�W�Œ���•�•�µ�Œ�����•���v�•�}�Œ
�ñ�X�t���š���Œ���•���‰���Œ���š�}�Œ
�ò�X�^�Z�µ�š���}�(�(���À���o�À��

Things��to��know:��

�x �d�}�‰�����v�������}�š�š�}�u���‰���Œ�š�•�����Œ�����u�]�Œ�Œ�}�Œ�]�v�P���������Z���}�š�Z���Œ�����Æ�����‰�š�W���š�Z�������µ�š�š�]�v�P�����o���������]�•�����š���š�Z�������}�š�š�}�u�V���•�]�o�]���}�v
�Á�Z�����o���]�•���}�v�o�Ç�����Œ�]�À���v�����š���š�Z�����š�}�‰���~���}�š�š�}�u���}�v�����]�•���(�Œ�����•�����v�����š�Z���Œ�������Œ�����•�‰�Œ�]�v�P�•���(�}�Œ���š�Z���������o�š�����š���š�Z��
���}�š�š�}�u�����•���Á���o�o�X

�x �d�Z�]�•���•���Œ���Á���]�•���E�K�d�����v�������i�µ�•�š�����o�����•���Œ���Á���}�Œ�������š���v�•�]�}�v���Œ�X���/�š���Z���•���������v���(�]�Æ�������}�v�������]�v���š�Z�������•�•���u���o�Ç�U�����v��
�]�š���]�•���š�Z���Œ�����š�}���Z�}�o�����š�Z���š�����Ç�o�]�v�����Œ���‰���Œ�š�X

�X



�í�ð��

�x �,�����š�]�v�P�����o�}���l�•���u�µ�•�š�������������i�µ�•�š�������š�Z�]�•���Á���Ç�W

Replace��driving��belts��
�&�}�µ�Œ���~�ð�•�����}�o�š�•�����Œ�����š�Z���Œ�����š�}���Z�}�o�����š�Z�����š���v�•�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z���������o�š���}�(���š�Z�������}�š�š�}�u���‰���Œ�š���~�•���u�����š�Z�]�v�P���(�}�Œ���š�Z�����š�}�‰�•�X���^������
�•�����}�v�����‰�]���š�µ�Œ���X��

�,�����š�]�v�P�����o�}���l��

�ñ�l�ï�î��

�����i�µ�•�š�]�v�P���•�o�}�š�•��



�í�ñ��

Replace��chain��
�d�Z�Œ�������~�ï�•�����}�o�š�•�����Œ�����š�Z���Œ�����š�}���Z�}�o�����š�Z�����š���v�•�]�}�v���}�(���š�Z�������Z���]�v��

MAINTENANCE��AND��REPARATIONS��BY��TECHNICIANS��FROM��KLR��SYSTEMS��
INC.��

Address��and��contact��information��for��service��technicians��
�&�}�Œ���š�����Z�v�]�����o���•�µ�‰�‰�}�Œ�š���}�Œ�����v�Ç���}�š�Z���Œ���‹�µ���•�š�]�}�v�•�W��

�<�>�Z���^�z�^�d���D�^���/�E���X��

�õ�ð�ð���,���Œ�}�v���^�š�Œ�����š�U��

�^���]�v�š�r�W�]���U���Y�µ���������U�������v��������

�:�ì�,���í�t�ì ��

�~�ð�ñ�ì�•�r�ï�ô�ô�r�ì�ð�ì�ð��

�/�v�(�}�›�l�o�Œ�•�Ç�•�š���u�•�X���}�u��

�Á�Á�Á�X�l�o�Œ�•�Ç�•�š���u�•�X���}�u��

DECOMMISSIONING��OF��THE��PRODUCT��
�/�š���]�•�������À�]�•�����o�����š�}���‰�o���v�������š�}�µ�Œ���}�(���<�>�Z���š�}���Œ���]�v�•�š���o�o���š�Z�������‹�µ�]�‰�u���v�š�����(�š���Œ�������‰�Œ�}�o�}�v�P���������������š�]�À���š�]�}�v���}�Œ�������u�}�À���X��

�����•�š�Œ�µ���š�]�}�v�U���Œ�����Ç���o�]�v�P�U�����]�•�‰�}�•���o��



�í�ò��

SPARE��PARTS��LIST��
�,���Œ�����]�•���š�Z�����o�]�•�š���}�(���‰���Œ�š�•���‰���Œ���u�����Z�]�v�����Á�������}���Œ�����}�u�u���v�����l�����‰�]�v�P���]�v���Ç�}�µ�Œ���(�����]�o�]�š�Ç�X��

�d�Z���Œ�������Œ�����}�‰�š�]�}�v�•�����À���]�o�����o�����(�}�Œ���Ç�}�µ�Œ���u�����Z�]�v���X���/�(���Ç�}�µ���v���������š�}���}�Œ�����Œ�������‰�]�������U���u���l�����•�µ�Œ�����š�}���o�}�}�l���]�v���š�Z�����Œ�]�P�Z�š��
�o�]�•�š�X���/�(���Ç�}�µ���v�����������•�•�]�•�š���v�����U���•���������}�v�š�����š���]�v�(�}�Œ�u���š�]�}�v���Œ�]�P�Z�š�������}�À���X��

Numbers�� Part��numbers�� Quantity�� Descriptions��
�í�� �3�5�������������� ���� �7�,�0�,�1�*���%�(�/�7��
�î�� �3�5�������������� ���� �7�,�0�,�1�*���%�(�/�7��
�ï�� �3�0�������������� ���� �7�,�0�,�1�*���%�(�/�7��
�ð�� �3�0�������������� ���� �7�,�0�,�1�*���%�(�/�7��
�ñ�� �3������������������ ���� �%�����Z�/�E�'
�ò�� �3���������������� �� ���� �%�(�$�5�,�1�*��
�ó�� �3�0�������������� ���� �%�(�$�5�,�1�*��
�ô�� �3�5�������������� ���� �*�(�$�5��
�õ�� �3�(�������������� ���� �7�+�(�5�0�2�&�2�8�3�/�(���&�2�1�1�(�&�7�2�5���)�(�0���>��
�í�ì�� �3�5�������������� ���� �6�,�/�,�&�2�1�(���:�+�(�(�/��
�í�í�� �3�(�������������� ���� �7�+�(�5�0�2�&�2�8�3�/�(���&�2�1�1�(�&�7�2�5�����0�$�/�(��
�í�î�� �3�5�������������� ���� �%�(�/�7���:�(�$�5���6�7�5�,�3���������
�
��
�í�ï�� �3�5�������������� ���� �6�3�5�,�1�*���6�7�(�(�/��
�í�ð�� �3�5���������������(�� ���� �6�3�5�,�1�*���6�7�(�(�/��
�í�ñ�� �3�(�������������� ���� �,�����d���Z
�í�ò�� �3�(�������������� ���� �7�+�(�5�0�2�&�2�8�3�/�(��
�í�ó�� �3�3�������������� ���� �3�5�(�6�6�8�5�(���5�(�*�8�/�$�7�2�5����
�í�ô�� �3�3�������������� ���� �W�Z���^�^�h�Z�����/�E�d���Z�Z�h�W�d�K�Z��
�í�õ�� �3�0�������������� ���� �Z�K�h�E�������>���������~�,�^�ó�ì���r�Z�K�h�E���r���h�d���h�W�����d���•
�î�ì�� �3�0���������������$�� ���� �%�/�$�'�(���&�(�5�$�0�,�&�����2�%�6�2�/�(�7�(������

�5�(�)�(�5�(�1�&�(�����%�&������������������������������������



���Æ�‰�o�}��������
�À�]���Á�•��



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

KLR.HS70B

13.842"

24.752"

28.111"

4"
1.6"

21.620"



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

OPTION
OTHER POSSIBLE CONFIGURATION

KLR.HS70B-VANTURY

KLR.HS70B-1B
( 1 BLOWER )

KLR.HS70B-VAC1B
( VACUUM AND 1 BLOWER )

KLR.HS70B-VAC2B
( 1 VACUUM AND 2 BLOWER )



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

OPTION

V�(NTURY OPTION ��
PAGE ����

VACUUM AND BLOWER ��1 
OPTION��PAGE ����

BLOWER ��2 
OPTION��PAGE ����

SEALER
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

V�(NTURY OPTION
SEALER
PAGE ����

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F12-138C06S 8 FLAT HEAD 6-32 X 3/8" STAINLESS
2 PM-02985 2 O-RING
3 PP-00161 1 90 DEGREES  ELBOW 1/4 TUB X 1/4  NPT
4 PR-01699-3 1 VENTURY COLLECTOR
5 PR-01699-4 1 VENTURY INSERT
6 PR-01699-L 1 TOP PLATE ASSEMBLY

5

2

6

1

3

4



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

VACUUM
PAGE ����

BLOWER ��1 
SYSTEM��PAGE ����

CAPPING
PAGE ����

VACUUM AND BLOWER ��1 OPTION

SEALER
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

VACUUM

VACUUM

VACUUM
WITH TENSIONER SYSTEM

7

8

1

19

3

15

14

5

6

9

17

18

20

21

22

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 B201-375-1250 4 SHIM
2 F11-138C04S 4 BUTTON HEAD 6-32 X 1/4" STAINLESS
3 F11-164C04S 9 BUTTON HEAD 8-32 X 1/4 STAINLESS
4 F11-190F04S 8 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
5 P02-00139 3 BEARING WITH FLANGE.
6 PE-00902 1 SENSOR REFLECTI�9�(
7 PM-00174 2 FOUR PRONG KNOB
8 PM-00259 1 SPLIT COLLAR 3/8
9 PP-00571 1 CYLIND�(�5��ROTATI�9�(
10 PR-01683-C VACUUM 1 HOSE CLAMP PLATE
11 PR-01683-E 2 VACUUM PLATE
12 PR-01683-K-L 1 VACUUM
13 PR-01683-K-R 1 VACUUM
14 PR-01683-L-VACUUM 1 VACUUM
15 PR-01683-M 1 HOSE CLAMP PLATE
16 PR-01683-R-VACUUM 1 VACUUM
17 PR-06757 2 SPROCKET
18 PR-09551-1-L 1 �6�(�1�6�2�5���6�8�3�3�2�5�7
19 PR-09657 1 SHAFT
20 PR-09657-1 1 SHAFT
21 PR-09658 1 SUPPORT BLOCK
22 PR-09659 2 �6�,�/�,�&�2�1�(��FINGER FOR WRINKLE ELIMINATOR

16

10

13

12

11

4

2



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

CAPPING

1

2

3

4

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F11-190F04S 10 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
2 PR-01663-D 1 VACUUM PLATE
3 PR-01663-E 1 VACUUM PLATE
4 PR-01663-F-L 1 VACUUM PLATE

SEALER
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

BLOWER ��1 SYSTEM

2

8

1

3

5

4

6 7

9

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 PE-00301 1 VACUUM
2 PE-00301-A 1 BAG TAIL COLLECTOR
3 PM-02008 1 HOSE PVC 4INCHE
4 PM-02009 1 HOSE CLAMP
5 PM-02009 (VACUUM) 1 HOSE CLAMP
6 PM-02957 3 18-25 : �&�$�5�$�%�,�1�(�5 - ACIER - 18-251-5
7 PR-04890-L 1 VENTURY COLLECTOR
8 PR-06760 1 BAG TAIL COLLEC�7�2�5 PROTECTOR
9 PR-09368 1 �9�$�&�8�8�0���3�/�$�7�(���6�8�3�3�2�5�7



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

BLOWER 2 OPTION

1

2

3

4

5

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 PE-00301 1 VACUUM
2 PR-01683-�3 1 VACCUM DUCK SEALER
3 PR-01683-J-L 1 WALL SEAL FOR VACUUM
4 PR-01683-J-R 1 WALL SEALER FOR VACCUM
5 PR-09368 1 PLA�7�(���)�2�5���9�$�&�8�8�0

VACUUM
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

SEALER

6

7

1

2

3

4

5

5

8

9

10

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 4 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F03-250CLS 4 NUT HEX 1/4-20 LOW PROFILE STAINLESS
3 F10-250C12S 4 SOCKET CAP 1/4-20 X 3/4'' STAINLESS
4 F10-250C16S 4 SOCKET CAP 1/4-20 X 1" STAINLESS
5 F11-250C06S 7 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/8" STAINLESS
6 PM-00093 2 �*�8�,�'�(���:�,�5�(
7 PM-00140 2 �+�,�1�*�(
8 PR-01663-1 1 MOTOR G�8ARD
9 PR-01663-A-L 1 LOWER COVER
10 PR-01663-L 1 TOP COVER

8

P�$�1�(�/���&�2�1�7�5�2�/

PAGE ����

PNEUMATIC
PAGE ����

SUPPORT
PAGE ����

SEALER MEC�+ANIC



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

P�$�1�(�/��C�2�1�7�5�2�/

1

2
4

5 8

12

11

23

25

24

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 4 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F02-250S 4 LOCK WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
3 F11-112C08S 1 BUTTON HEAD 4-40 X 1/2 STAINLESS
4 F11-190F06S 4 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 3/8 STAINLESS
5 F11-250C06S 4 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/8" STAINLESS
6 LABEL.260 1 FRONT PANEL SEALER LABEL
7 P11-00042 1 FUSE HOLDER
8 P11-00079 1 POTENTIOMETER TURN BUTTON
9 PE-00105 1 SERRE FILS
10 PE-00106 1 LOCK NUT 1/2"
11 PE-00111 1 CONNENTOR 3/4"
12 PE-00111-A 1 CONNECTOR 3/4"- 90 DEGREES
13 PE-00153 1 SELECTOR COVER 2 POSITION
14 PE-00158 1 CONTACT BLOCK
15 PE-00166A 1 5K SHORT POTENTIOMETER
16 PE-00191 1 CAM SWITCH TWO POSITION (ON/OFF)
17 pe-00201 1 CORD SUPPLY 110 VAC 16GA
18 PE-00367 1 THERMO COUPLE CONNECTOR FEMALE
19 PE-00385 1 TEMPERATURE CONTROL
20 PE-00386 1 SOLID STATE
21 PE-01100 1 FUSE 20 AMP.
22 PE-08015-12 1 TERMINAL BLOCK
23 PR-01766 1 CONTROL BRACKET PANEL
24 PR-01791 1 CONTROL BOX
25 PR-01791-3 1 LIQUID-TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT

3

21
7

9

10

22
20

15
14

6

19

13

16

17

18

SEALER
PAGE 10



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

SUPPORT

5

2

6

7

8

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F02-312S 4 LOCK WASHER 5/16" STAINLESS
2 F03-375C 1 HEX NUT 3/8-16 ZINC
3 F13-312C16S 4 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1" STAINLESS
4 F13-375C12S 2 HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 3/4" STAINLESS
5 PM-00106 1 BEARING
6 PR-01065-A 1 CRANK HANDLE
7 pr-01609 1  5/8 ACME THREAD ROD
8 PR-01624 1 SEALER BRACKET FEMALE
9 PR-01625 1 BRACKET SUPPORT
10 PR-01699-1 1 BRACKET SUPPORT

4

8

10

3
1

9

SEALER
PAGE 10



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

PNEUMATIC

SEALER
PAGE ����

1
2

3

4

5
6

7
8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-190S 2 FLAT WASHER #10 STAINLESS
2 F02-190S 2 LOCK WASHER #10 STAINLESS
3 F11-190F06S 6 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 3/8 STAINLESS
4 F12-164C06S 4 FLAT HEAD 8-32 X 3/8 STAINLESS
5 PM-02984 4 O-R�,NG FOR AIR TREATMENT
6 PP-00151 3 UNION CONNECT�2R 1/4 TUB - 1/8 NPT
7 PP-00152 1 UNION CONN 3/8 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
8 PP-00159 3 CONNECTOR UNION 1/4 TUB - 1/4 NPT
9 PP-00164 2 UNION MALA/MALE 1/4 NPT-1/4 NPT
10 PP-00166 1 90 ELBOW 1/4 NPT F / 1/4 NPT M
11 PP-00172 1 90 ELBOW 1/4 X 1/4 FEM/FEM
12 PP-00185 1 MUFFLER  1/8 NPT
13 PP-00194 1 QUICK COUPLERS 1/4 NPT MALE
14 PP-00204 2 REDUCER 1/8-1/4 BRASS FEM/MALE
15 PP-00599 1 �$�,�5���9�$�/�9�������������������9�$�&���������+�=
16 PP-00691 1 AIR PREP TREATMENT FILTER
17 PP-00692 1 PRESSURE SWITCH
18 PP-00693 3 AIR PREP TREATMENT
19 PP-00695 (MOD) 1 CO�8PLER
20 PR-01797 2 REGULATOR SUPPLY BLOCK
21 PR-01798 1 MANIFOLD S�(�$�/�(�5
22 PR-01799 2 HOLDER BRACKET
23 PR-01845 1 SHIM



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

SEALER MEC�+ANIC

UPPER MEC�+ANIC
PAGE ����

LOWER 
MEC�+ANIC ��PAGE 

����

MOTOR
PAGE ����

LOWER SEALER
PAGE ����

UPPER SEALER
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

27

28

29

30

31

32
33

34

3536

37

39

38

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title

1 F01-250S 2 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F01-312S 4 FLAT WASHER 5/16 STAINLESS
3 F02-312S 4 LOCK WASHER 5/16" STAINLESS
4 F02-375 1 LOCK WASHER 3/8
5 F03-190FS 1 NUT HEX 10-32 STAINLESS
6 F03-375C 3 HEX NUT 3/8-16 ZINC
7 F06-164C04 1 SET SCREW 8-32 X 1/4" BLACK
8 F06-190F04 1 SET SCREW 10-32 x 1/4" ZINC
9 F06-250C04 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
10 F06-250C06 6 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8" ZINC
11 F10-250C40S 2 SOCKET CAP 1/4-20 x 2 1/2" STAINLESS
12 F11-190F06S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 3/8 STAINLESS

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
13 F11-190F16S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 1" STAINLESS
14 F11-190F20S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 1 1/4" STAINLESS
15 F11-250C16S 2 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 1" STAINLESS
16 F11-250C20S 4 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 1 1/4" STAINLESS
17 F13-312C16S 2 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1" STAINLESS
18 F13-312C24S 2 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1 1/2" STAINLESS
19 F13-375C64 1 HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 4" ZINC
20 F15-375S 1 SNAP-RING EXT. 3/8 STAINLESS
21 P02-00095 2 BEARING
22 PE-00458 4 CONN SOCKET
23 PE-00755 1 CONNECTOR CABLE CLAMP
24 PE-01005 1 NYLON CABLE CLIP 3/8
25 PM-00607 1 BELT
26 PM-02133 4 BEARING
27 PP-00146 1 FITTING 90 DEGREES 3/8" TUBE
28 PR-01548 2 18 TH TIMING PULLEY
29 PR-01600 2 MAIN FRAME
30 PR-01602-1 1 DRIVE SHAFT 5/8"
31 PR-01619 2 FRAME SPACER
32 PR-01641 1 ROLLING SUPPORT
33 PR-01679 1 ROLLING SUPPORT
34 PR-01694 1 PRESSING SHAFT
35 PR-01699-7-1 1 QUICK CONNECT BLOCK
36 PR-01767 1 GEAR
37 PR-01792 1 GEAR
38 PR-01796 1 BELT TEN�6IONER
39 PR-01796-1 1 HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 2" ZINC

16

UPPER MEC�+ANIC



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

LOWER MECANIC

PNEUMATIC
PAGE ����

25
24

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

9

11
13

14

15 16

17
18

19

20

21

22
23

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

39

4038

41

42

8

44

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title

1 F01-190S 2 FLAT WASHER #10 STAINLESS
2 F01-312S 4 FLAT WASHER 5/16 STAINLESS
3 F02-312S 4 LOCK WASHER 5/16" STAINLESS
4 F03-190FS 3 NUT HEX 10-32 STAINLESS
5 F03-250CS 1 NUT HEX. 1/4 -20 STAINLESS
6 F03-375C 1 HEX NUT 3/8-16 ZINC
7 F06-250C04 4 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
8 F06-250C06 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8" ZINC
9 F10-190F20S 2 SOCKET CAP 10-32 X 1 1/4" STAINLESS
10 F10-250C16S 1 SOCKET CAP 1/4-20 X 1" STAINLESS
11 F11-190F04S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
12 F11-190F08S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32  X 1/2" STAINLESS
13 F11-190F16S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 1" STAINLESS
14 F11-250C20S 5 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 1 1/4" STAINLESS
15 F13-312C16S 2 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1" STAINLESS
16 F13-312C24S 2 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1 1/2" STAINLESS
17 F13-375C64 1 HEX HEAD 3/8-16 X 4" ZINC
18 KR-01770 1 KNIFFE SHAFT KIT
19 OS-0045 1 COMPRESSION SPRING
20 OS-043 (SEALER) 1 SPRING
21 PE-00314-M 1 PLUG (AMP)
22 PE-01002 1 NYLON CABLE CLAMP
23 PE-01005 1 NYLON CABLE CLIP 3/8
24 PM-00252 2 SHAFT COLLAR 1/2"
25 PM-02133 4 BEARING
26 PP-00146 2 FITTING 90 DEGREES 3/8" TUBE
27 PR-01600 2 MAIN FRAME
28 PR-01601 4 DOWEL
29 PR-01602-1 1 DRIVE SHAFT 5/8"
30 PR-01603 1 IDLER PRESSURE ROLL SHAFT
31 PR-01620 2 FRAME SPACER
32 PR-01623 1 KNIFFE PIVOT BLOCK
33 PR-01628 2 SHIM
34 PR-01641 1 ROLLING SUPPORT
35 PR-01679-1 1 ROLLING SUPPORT
36 PR-01687 1 SET BUSHING
37 PR-01693 1 BUSHING
38 PR-01697 1 BLOCK SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
39 PR-01697-2 1 PNEUMATIC TUBE
40 PR-01697-3 1 PNEUMATIC TUBE
41 PR-01699-8 1 STAINLESS TUBE
42 PR-01767 1 GEAR
43 PR-01792 1 GEAR
44 SSB40-10KK 1 SPROCKET

43

10

12



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 4 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F01-312S 3 FLAT WASHER 5/16 STAINLESS
3 F02-312S 3 LOCK WASHER 5/16" STAINLESS
4 F06-250C06 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 3/8" ZINC
5 F10-250C12S 4 SOCKET CAP 1/4-20 X 3/4'' STAINLESS
6 F11-138C08S 2 BUTTON HEAD 6-32 X 1/2" STAINLESS
7 F11-190F06S 7 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 3/8 STAINLESS
8 F13-312C16S 3 HEX HEAD 5/16-18 X 1" STAINLESS
9 KR-02019 1 CHAIN ASSEMBLY
10 PE-00580-R 1 RIGHT 8.9-115 RPM GEARMOTOR
11 PE-01002 4 NYLON CABLE CLAMP
12 PE-01004 2 NYLON CABLE CLIP 5/16
13 PE-01005 1 NYLON CABLE CLIP 3/8
14 PE-08015-4 1 BLOCK TERMINAL
15 PR-01610 1 MOTOR BRACKET
16 SSB40-10KK 1 SPROCKET

PNEUMATIC
PAGE ����

LOWER MECANIC ��
PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

UPPER SEALER

UPPER MECANIC
PAGE ����

FRONT UPPER 
SEALER��PAGE ����

BACK UPPER 
SEALER��PAGE ����

UPPER SEALER 
HEATER ��PAGE ����

2

3

5

6

8

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F12-250C10S 1 FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 X 5/8" STAINLESS
2 F12-250C36S 2 FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 X 2 1/4" STAINLESS
3 PM-02987 2 PRESSURE SEALING WASHER 3/8
4 PR-01631 1 PRESSURE WHEEL
5 PR-01642 1 SHIM
6 pr-01686 1 SHIM
7 PR-01695 1 DRIVE PRESSURE ROLL
8 PR-01786 2 AIR FITTING

4

7
1



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

19

21

22

23

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 1 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F02-250S 1 LOCK WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
3 F03-112CS 2 NUT HEX 4-40 STAINLESS
4 F06-250C04 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
5 F11-138C05S 13 BUTTON HEAD 6-32 x 5/16 STAINLESS
6 F11-190F04S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
7 F11-250C12S 2 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/4" STAINLESS
8 F12-112C12S 2 FLAT HEAD 4-40 3/4" STAINLESS
9 F12-138C05S 7 FLAT HEAD 6-32 X  5/16" STAINLESS
10 F12-250C32S 2 FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 X 2" STAINLESS
11 F13-250F08S 1 HEX HEAD 1/4-28 X 1/2 STAINLESS
12 F20-156 i 2 SPRING PIN 5/32 X 1/2"
13 PR-01644 1 BELT WEAR STRIP 1/4"
14 PR-01647 1 THIN BELT HOLDER PLATE
15 PR-01652-G 1 PRESSURE WHEEL
16 PR-01667 1 BELT
17 PR-01673 1 BELT PRESSURE BAR 1/4
18 PR-01674-E 2 SPRING STEEL
19 PR-01676 1 18TH TIMING PULLEY
20 PR-01676-A 4 PIN
21 PR-01677 1 WHEEL TENDER
22 PR-01680 1 SPACER
23 PR-01683-L 1 TOP SIDE FRAME

FRONT UPPER SEALER



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

BACK UPPER SEALER

9

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

12

13

14

15

17

16

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 1 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F06-250C04 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
3 F06-250C04S 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" STAINLESS
4 F11-190F04S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
5 F11-190F12S 9 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 3/4" STAINLESS
6 F12-138C06S 8 FLAT HEAD 6-32 X 3/8" STAINLESS
7 F12-190F06S 4 FLAT HEAD 10-32 X 3/8" STAINLESS
8 F13-250F10 1 HEX HEAD 1/4-28 X 5/8" ZINC
9 P02-00133 2 BEARING
10 PM-00056 1 BELT
11 PM-02133 1 BEARING
12 PR-01644 2 BELT WEAR STRIP 1/4"
13 PR-01665 1 WHEEL IDLER
14 PR-01666 1 GEAR HOLDER
15 PR-01669-1 1 SPACER
16 PR-01670 1 WIDE BELT HOLDER PLATE
17 PR-01670-1 1 WIDE BELT HOLDER PLATE
18 PR-01671 1 NUT ROLLER
19 PR-01672 1 18TH TIMING PULLEY
20 PR-01675 1 BEARING HOLDER
21 PR-01698 1 SPACER
22 PR-01769 2 SNAP FOR PR-01779
23 PR-01779 1 GEAR
24 PR-01846 1 BELT



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

4

1 2

3

5

6

7

8

9

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F11-112C03S 12 BUTTON HEAD 4-40 X 3/16" STAINLESS
2 F11-190F12S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 3/4" STAINLESS
3 PE-00370 1 ELEMENT HEATER
4 PM-00326 1 E�<�(�/�(T
5 PM-01450 1 HOSE CLAMPS
6 PR-01614-L 1 BLOWER
7 PR-01639 1 SIDE COVER ELEMENT HEATER
8 PR-01699-5 1 HOSE
9 PR-01763 1 PHENOILIC SPACER

UPPER SEALER HEATER



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

LOWER MECANIC ��
PAGE ����

FRONT LOWER 
SEALER��PAGE ����

BACK LOWER 
SEALER��PAGE ����

LOWER SEALER

PNEUMATIC
PAGE ����

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

910

11

8

13
15

16
17

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-190S 1 FLAT WASHER #10 STAINLESS
2 F03-190FS 1 NUT HEX 10-32 STAINLESS
3 F11-138C03S 2 BUTTON HEAD 6-32 X 3/16" STAINLESS
4 F11-190F06S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 3/8 STAINLESS
5 F11-250C06S 1 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 3/8" STAINLESS
6 F12-250C32S 4 FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 X 2" STAINLESS
7 OW-002S 1 SPECIAL WASHER
8 P02-00095 1 BEARING
9 PE-01004 2 NYLON CABLE CLIP 5/16
10 PM-02001A 1 BLADE CERAMIC
11 PM-02987 2 PRESSURE SEALING WASHER 3/8
12 PR-01605 1 IDLER PRESSURE ROLL
13 PR-01621-L 1 TRIMER BACK PLATE WHEEL
14 PR-01631 1 PRESSURE WHEEL
15 PR-01642 1 SHIM
16 pr-01686 1 SHIM
17 PR-01786 2 AIR FITTING

12

14

LOWER SEALER 
HEATER ��PAGE ����



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

FRONT LOWER SEALER

1

2

3 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

14

16

17

18

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 1 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F02-250S 1 LOCK WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
3 F06-250C04 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
4 F11-138C05S 13 BUTTON HEAD 6-32 x 5/16 STAINLESS
5 F11-190F04S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
6 F11-250C10S 2 BUTTON HEAD 1/4-20 X 5/8" STAINLESS
7 F12-138C05S 7 FLAT HEAD 6-32 X  5/16" STAINLESS
8 F12-250C32S 2 FLAT HEAD 1/4-20 X 2" STAINLESS
9 F13-250F08S 1 HEX HEAD 1/4-28 X 1/2 STAINLESS
10 PR-01644 1 BELT WEAR STRIP 1/4"
11 PR-01646 1 PRESSURE WHEEL
12 PR-01647 1 THIN BELT HOLDER PLATE
13 PR-01667 1 BELT
14 PR-01676 1 18TH TIMING PULLEY
15 PR-01676-A 4 PIN
16 PR-01677 1 WHEEL TENDER
17 PR-01680 1 SPACER
18 PR-01683-R 1 TOP SIDE FRAME



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

BACK LOWER SEALER

13

15

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1112

14

16

17

18

19

20

22

21

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F01-250S 1 FLAT WASHER # 14 STAINLESS
2 F03-112CS 2 NUT HEX 4-40 STAINLESS
3 F06-250C04 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" ZINC
4 F06-250C04S 2 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4" STAINLESS
5 F11-190F04S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 x 1/4" STAINLESS
6 F11-190F12S 8 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 3/4" STAINLESS
7 F11-190F16S 1 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 1" STAINLESS
8 F12-112C12S 2 FLAT HEAD 4-40 3/4" STAINLESS

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
9 F12-138C06S 8 FLAT HEAD 6-32 X 3/8" STAINLESS
10 F12-190F06S 4 FLAT HEAD 10-32 X 3/8" STAINLESS
11 F13-250F10 1 HEX HEAD 1/4-28 X 5/8" ZINC
12 F20-156 i 2 SPRING PIN 5/32 X 1/2"
13 P02-00133 2 BEARING
14 PM-00056 1 BELT
15 PM-02133 1 BEARING
16 pr-01635 1 BELT PRESSURE BAR 1/2
17 PR-01644 2 BELT WEAR STRIP 1/4"
18 PR-01665 1 WHEEL IDLER
19 PR-01666 1 GEAR HOLDER
20 pr-01669 1 SPACER
21 PR-01670 1 WIDE BELT HOLDER PLATE
22 PR-01670-1 1 WIDE BELT HOLDER PLATE
23 PR-01671 1 NUT ROLLER
24 PR-01672 1 18TH TIMING PULLEY
25 PR-01674 2 SPRING STEEL
26 PR-01675 1 BEARING HOLDER
27 PR-01698 1 SPACER
28 PR-01769 2 SNAP FOR PR-01779
29 PR-01779 1 GEAR
30 PR-01846 1 BELT



������������������������������	

Page:  ����

LOWER SEALER HEATER

6

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

KLR.HS70B
No. # Document Qte Title
1 F11-112C03S 11 BUTTON HEAD 4-40 X 3/16" STAINLESS
2 F11-190F12S 2 BUTTON HEAD 10-32 X 3/4" STAINLESS
3 PE-00368 1 THERMO COUPLE CONNECTOR MALE
4 PE-00370 1 ELEMENT HEATER
5 PE-00372 1 THERMOCOUPLE
6 PM-00326 1 �(�<�(�/�(�7
7 PM-01450 1 HOSE CLAMPS
8 PR-01614-R 1 BLOWER
9 PR-01639 1 SIDE COVER ELEMENT HEATER
10 PR-01699-5 1 HOSE
11 PR-01763 1 PHENOILIC SPACER



���o�����š�Œ�]�����o��
�‰�o���v�•��



VARIATEUR
ACL1 U

V

L2 W

ROUGE

NOIR

BLANC

12AWG 12AWG 12AWG

12AWG

14
A

W
G

17 18

L1 T1

A1+

A2-

5 14-

6 13+

TC

RM1E23AA25

SSR

PXF4AEY2-0VYA1

CONTROLEUR
DE

�7�(�0�3�e�5�$�7�8�5�(

REMOVE
JUMPER
FOR EXTERNAL
CONTROL

L1 N N U V W 1 2 N N T
1

L1
-2

14
A

W
G

14
A

W
G

14
A

W
G

18
A

W
G

18
A

W
G

16
A

W
G

16AWG

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X Y Z AA BB CC

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

DD EE FF

1

2

3

4

5

6



�/�0�5�&�4








	C_KLR sealer
	KLR Manual maintenance English
	KLR.HS70B
	SUGGESTED SPARE KIT PARTS LIST
	F18-535 SYSTEME KLR SEALER PC-00130 rev2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



